

Nos. 14-1056, 14-1094

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**FALLBROOK HOSPITAL CORPORATION,
D/B/A FALLBROOK HOSPITAL**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0094

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FALLBROOK HOSPITAL CORPORATION,)	
d/b/a FALLBROOK HOSPITAL)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 14-1056, 14-1094
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case Nos.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	21-CA-090211
)	21-CA-096065

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background and the parties	4
B. Fallbrook maintains various reporting policies involving patients, visitors, and staff to improve patient safety.....	5
C. The Union develops a form to assist the nurses with patient care and safety and with protection of their licenses	6
D. The parties establish preliminary bargaining details and hold their first bargaining sessions; Fallbrook’s representative, Don Carmody, conditions bargaining on receipt of all the Union’s contract proposals.....	7
E. Fallbrook continues its steadfast refusal to submit proposals, discharges two nurses without bargaining, and objects to the ADO form.....	8
F. The parties discuss the creation of a new position; Fallbrook abruptly cuts off two bargaining sessions; the Union files an unfair-labor-practice charge.....	11
G. The parties engage in mediator-assisted bargaining; Fallbrook finally submits its first proposals; the Union files two amended charges	12
H. Carmody declares the negotiations at impasse over an issue Fallbrook never sought to bargain.....	13
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	15
Summary of Argument	16

Headings – Cont’d

Page(s)

Argument.....19

I. The Board’s Order, but for one contested special remedy, is entitled to summary enforcement because Fallbrook does not contest the Board’s unfair-labor-practice findings or other remedies.....19

II. The Board properly exercised its broad remedial discretion in ordering Fallbrook to reimburse the Union for its negotiating expenses where Fallbrook’s violations during contract negotiations needlessly expended the Union’s time and resources20

A. Standard of review and applicable principles regarding the Board’s remedial authority.....20

B. The Board reasonably determined that Fallbrook’s egregious misconduct during collective-bargaining negotiations warranted reimbursement of the Union’s negotiation expenses to ensure a return to the status quo at the bargaining table.....22

C. This Court must reject Fallbrook’s attempts to recast the facts in an effort to establish less egregious conduct.....30

Conclusion34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir.1998)	21
<i>Cobb Mech. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 295 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20-21
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	20
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1975)	22
* <i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995), <i>enforced in pertinent part sub nom</i> <i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22, 23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Harowe Servo Controls, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 958 (1980)	26, 27
* <i>Hospital of Barstow, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 34, 2014 WL 4302559 (Aug. 29, 2014), <i>petition for review and cross-application for enforcement pending</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 14-1167, 14-1195	13, 27-28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mead Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	21
<i>NLRB v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23, 26
<i>NLRB v. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U. S. 258 (1969).....	26
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1288 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 156 Fed. Appx. 331 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>O'Neill, Ltd.</i> , 288 NLRB 1354 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 965 F.2d 1522 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	23
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	20
<i>Teamsters Local 115 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 852 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	21, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3, 15, 19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	3, 15, 19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	20, 21
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
